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lJIted. The 'Dainik Asba' people "ent to the court of a Mun if. There the ~uit was di missed. The whole thing is "in dispute in the court. All the same, T would welcome a discus ion with the bon.
Member in regard to tbi ea e.

SHRI GJRIDHAR GOMANGO: Th~
names are not iroilar. One i 'A ha' aud the other is 'Daninik A ha' . Has ~,ome·
body complained to the Government not to give regi tration to hi paper? I would also like to know whether 'A ha' ha. been pub1ished regularly? If 0, will the Gov·
erement cancel regi tration of those papers which are not published regular1y and their name can be given to those oapers, which have gOt high circulation?

SHR[ H. K. L. BHAGAT: 0 :ar a~
'Ash a' and 'Dainik A ha' are concerned, under the law if the names are same or similar, registr~tion cannot be given, The interpretation is that 'Dainik A ba' and 'Asha' are similar names. If a pap;:r is not published regularly, there is a ;.>roct"!-
dure for cancellation. If that procedure i fo1Jowed and the declaration ts c~n­
celled, certainly, under the law, that name can be given to a new paper. J respectfully submit that I am willing to Jiscuss this case with the hon. Member.

DR. KRUPASINDHU BHOY: J request Mr. Patnaik to ask a supplemelltnr~
on this.

~~~)~ ~~
~"{~~I~~~fin~~
~~

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL·
DER: Si~, the Mini ter in his reply has stated that regarding the registration of newspapers there is DO need of Ncom·
mendation of the 9tate Government. I know that in many cases the registration of newspapers i de1ayed very much for a very long ':in1'e-. 1 do not know what for.
J it that because they do not get recom·
mendation from the ruling political partie the registration is delayed or what
.!lre t~ rea ons for the delay of tho e t)ewspaper'S, those who are neutral papers and those who do not get any recommen·

dation from th nlling part. The Mini·
ter i . reluctant to recogni e the name of the paper Asha. Why? I he reluctant to give recognition to that paper bec.1Use it is in the name of hi - wife?

SHRI fT. K. L. BliAGAT: Slf, I had orignally ubmitted that the law on the subject i clear. The que tion of givtng regi tration to a paper on the recommendation of a State Government does not arise because there i no provi ion .n the law and therefore, the que tion of giving regi tration of declining the regi ' tration on the recomm ndation of the Stale Government does not nri e. We are concerned with the legal provi ion- and we hav: not refused or delayed any i ue of declaration on the recommendation of any State Gov·
ernment. For the information of th! hon.
Member, I might ~y that in this C4'lse about which the hon. Member is aW.lr~, , under the law there is no provision. Tn thi case probably the State Government also recommended but - the law ~ i taking it own cour e. Therefore the question of any poli tical conjderatio~ in giving a r~·
gi tration or nOt giving a regi Iration or giving it delayed regi tration, does net arise. Jf the hon. Member has any sp~cif1c (.' ~l 'e in his knowledge, he can bring it to my notice and T will look into that.

Pilferage of Coal from Dhanbad Coal
'Mine

*334. KUMARl PUSHPA uEVl
SINGH: Will the Minister of ENBR(i be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that nearly 7000 tonnes of coal is pilfered every day in broad daylight from differ~nt Dhanbad coal mines;

(b) whether any inquiries have been made by Government in this regard; and

(c) if so, what steps are contemplated by Central Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THB
DEPARTMENT OF COAL IN THB
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI
DALBIR SINGH): (a) to (c): There have been orne cases pilferage of coal from the Dbanbad coal mine. Valious security measures like joint patrolling by
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CISF PerSGnnel, .cancellation of licences of coal depot near the collieries by the State Government construction of boun-

,?ary walls ar~und ' the coal dumps, open-
lDg of p.eVJ~ ~Qlice Stations ~d outposts and bJack listing of trucks ~hich were

·cau ht with toTen coal ~nd other 'pro-
wrty of coml'!lJ;lY inside the coalfield ,
:ba ve been taken. ' .

KUMARI PUSHPA DEVI SINGH:
May I know from the hon. Minister that is it a fact that CISF personnel depUted on . different coal mines in Dhanbad district, are aTready aware that from the colliery idings, depots and railway yards in the A an ol-Ranigan; coal a belt and other eollierie also, wagon are literally Jooted and they are -linable to do ' a11Y-
tlJing because the crsp persOnnel on duty cannot talce any action againSt sucb pilferage of coal by the miscreants a~ the Government haVe not given them powers?
'Secondfy, the Jocaf' youths and anti-social elements of the area who' are taking wa.llon from the co ai-belt s. load the coal into the bullock-carts 'abOlft'--which the hon. Mini ter has not replied. So, 1 would like to know from the hon. Minister that siilce--April, 1982 to January, 1983 how much coal has been 100ted by the coal youths and anti- odal elemennl in thi way and how much 10 s of revenue Government is incurring daily?

SHRI DALBIR SIN'C3H: Dhanbad is
.a very vast area of 455 km There are pos ibiJities of pilferages bec~use there are Open dumps' near the railway station; in some place the walls are al 0 not there.
Various steps have been taken to afeguard coal. Government haVe taken steps to "bave vigilance work in this area intensified.
Coal companies haVe undertaken joint patrolling by police and CRPF.

"",1 'U'f f~m ~qr~ : ~
~ CfiT~ lff~ ~ ~ m ~
~, ~ fl:r~ ~~er ~ .~ ~ CfiT
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SHRI DALBIR SINGH: The Bihar
Government haVe taken a decision that
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. they will not allow coal ~pots in diose areas where there is too much of pilferiDl by an i-social eleme-nts. Th'ey are CaD-
celling them in those area. Wherovcr there i a complaint 0 herever ybod i caught, FIR i Jodged ith the: CQJl ..

cetned police sta ·on. 8 pol~ statio and 14 outpost have been opened in thoee areas. During the year 1982-83, 1,962
metric 'tonnes of coal ha heeli ' ilfertd.
The purcha C' centres and sale centres vulnerabJe points. 80, we have transferre them from there. We have ordered, the transfer of so many people. ·1 S4 . people have already been released. So, various mea ures have been taken. We are taking all po ible steps to safeguard and che the pilferage in these areas.

KUMARI PUSHPA DEVI SINGH: I
would like to know from the Minister whether it is also a fact that similar type of pilferage of coal is done by anti-

oeial elements in Madhya Pl'ade hand ether Stale. Is it a1 0 a fact that the local youths are collecting money illegally from the truck-owners to allow them to go to the depots and aTe not permitting the. normal operations of the coal mines if such payments are nol made? Is it not a fact that the eastern ccal belt is losing 2 million tonne' of coal through such open looting, because of which we are very much behind the target of production in the country? H so, what steps have been taken by the Government to check this?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY (SHRI
P. SHIV SHANKAR): I agree that pilferage of c,oal has been taking place .lver a wide range of area and Madhya Pradesh is no exception. With regard to the steps that are sought to be taken to checkmate the pilferages, we have mentioned them in the main part of the answer itself. In the present circumstances. the fact remains that it is not possible to develop a foolproof measure.
None the 1e s, to the extent po ible, ac ..

tion is being taken . In fact, the free' e ystem bas been introduced only to avoid quite a lot of pilferage, which was otherwise taking place. I do Dot voueh-
safe that the measures that We are tat ..
ing are sufficient but, on. our part, _
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,are taking the me_a.sures that could pos-
$ibly be taken. This is all tbe submission that i c,an .make to the House - at the moment.

SHRI SHNENDRA BAHADUR
SINGH: Your predecessor had made ll.D.-
nouncements on numerous occasions about starting of satellite dumps in the
-coal field arel!s .

Workers at present are being given free supply of coal. .

- Now I would ljke to know whether the pilferage is done by the transport,~ci,
-as you have not created these satellite dumps 0 r are ·the workers in connivance with the local management and transpor-
iers cause of these pilferages.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: Satellite dumps have been created at various places. There are various processes through which tahe coal is pilfered.

~i ~(+~ r~~~tl' ~ ·r~'Gf("f 2, 4
~mfCfirfuir <fiT m f<fm;r i ~
~

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: I have suspended.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER: How many officers have been suspended? -

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: I sb.all be most grateful to the bon. Members,

• if they are in the know of any specifi_!;
cases they .may kindly _ pass on the iaformation to me. We have started taking st;ingent measures. As I sajd we have not been · able t~ check it completely.
The position that has developed -is that this has been going on for quite a long time. The Mafia Gang has bee__n operating. It is not possible to act in a short time and checkmate the whole thing. The system has got to be strengthened. We
.are also strengthening the vigilance system for the purpose 0 f catching hold of the culprits. All the measures would be taken. I assure the House, on our plrt, we will t!_o( lag behind in an~ way.
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SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY: A few-
months earlier one auditor was sent from Calc,utta for audit - to know as ta·
what has been happening in Dhanbad Area. That ientleman was killed. I would' like to know not from the Home Minister - ,but from the Minister Incharge of this Department - why was this man killed? What was the Audit Report because- _of which this man was killed? And' what is their stand on those reports?
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SHRI P. SHIV sHANKAR: The whole matter is under enquiry and investigation. I agree with him . But I will be able to tell the House only after the enquiry is completed.

WRfITEN ANSWER TO QUESTION

Foreign participation in power projects

·335. SHRI G. NARASlMHA RED-DY: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state·

(a) whether it is a fact that nearly 20 top power equipment generating firms had nearly two year ago submitted propo als for supply of equipment to fndia at a concesslOnal rate;

(b) whether It is aiso a fact that with dwindling fin nc" ana steep cost e ,;ala-
tion the pow'r projects are moving stow-
ly; and

(c) if 0 whether Government propose to reconsider the offers already made and take a poli y de ision with regard to foreign participation to accelerate power generation in our ountry?

THE MIN lSTER OF E ERGY (SHRI
P . SHIV SHANKAR): (a) Broad off!rs have been r ceived from foreign countrie icompanie , expressing their interest to supply power equipment to India. Most of the e offer do not indicate that the equipment would be supplied on conce·
sional terms.

(b) Constraint on resources and \:03t escalation are am(log the factors affecting the commi ioning s hedules of power

projects.

(c) Two projects, namely, Riband and Vidhyachal thermal power projects have been approved utili ing external assis-
fance. No deci ion has been taken in other ca es.

~ &pausion of fOC unit t Haldia . .

*336. SHRI SATYAGOPAL MISRA:
SHRI ERA ANBARASU:

Will the Minister of ENERGY · be plea ed to state:

(a) what is the scb~me for the expan-
ion of Indian Oil Corporation unit of

Haldia;

(b) what are the details; and

( c ) what i ' the programme of start ..
ing, running and completing the. expansion programml.: 0 the Haldia uait of 10 .

THE MINI TER OF ENERG Y (SHRI
P. SIj{V SHANKAR) : (a) to (c) The Indian Oil Corporation has prepared a fea ibility report for the expansion of the Haldia Refinery by three million tOMes per annum crude oil throughout to meet the ountry' demand for petroleum pro·
du 15. This contain four different proc sing scheme leading to four different product patterns: the. alternatives COID-pri e almospheri re idue fluid catalytte cracking distilla te fluid catalytic crack ..
ing distillate hydrocracking and expansion of 'lubricating oil ba e stock manufacturing facilities. This fea ibility report .IS aIr ady under examination in consultation wirh the department concerned.

The expansion project of the Haldia Refinery has to be • synchroni ed with the expan ion of th e oil jetties and handling facilities in the Haldia port, the fea ibility report for which is under preparation by the Calcutta Port Commision Ministry of Shipping & Transport.

Both are cheduled for completion in ~he
Seventh Plan.
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